
DR-1 

1 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

2012 Legislative Session 

Resolution No.    CR-26-2012 

Proposed by  The Chair (by request – County Executive) 

Introduced by  Council Members Harrison and Franklin 

Co-Sponsors  

Date of Introduction     May 8, 2012 

 

RESOLUTION 

A RESOLUTION concerning 1 

Supplementary Appropriations of Federal, State and Other Funds  2 

For the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of $5,899,114 to the Health 3 

Department, Fire/EMS Department, Police Department, Department of Housing and Community 4 

Development, Office of the State’s Attorney, Office of the Sheriff, Department of Family 5 

Services, Department of Social Services and the Office of Homeland Security.  6 

 WHEREAS, CB-24-2011, as amended, adopted and enacted the Annual Budget and 7 

Appropriation Ordinance of Prince George’s County for Fiscal Year 2012, which set forth the 8 

amount of grant funds to be appropriated; and  9 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 815 of the Charter of Prince George’s County, Maryland, 10 

the County Council upon recommendation of the County Executive, may, by resolution, make 11 

additional or supplementary appropriations from Federal, State or private grants which were not 12 

included in the budget for the current fiscal year; and 13 

 WHEREAS, additional grant revenues have been received; and  14 

 WHEREAS, the County Executive has duly recommended that supplementary 15 

appropriations be made. 16 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's 17 

County, Maryland, that the Fiscal Year 2012 Approved Current Expense Budget, Federal 18 

Programs Section is revised by supplementary appropriations as follows: 19 

 

 

 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

2 

   

2012 APPROVED 
   

2012 
REVISED 

   

BUDGET 
 

ADJUSTMENTS 
 

BUDGET 

        

        HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
     

        Infants and 
Toddlers 

      State General 
Funds 

      Award No: 125122 
      Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$1,085,300  
 

$63,208  
 

$1,148,508  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

1,085,300 
 

63,208 
 

1,148,508 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $1,085,300  
 

$63,208  
 

$1,148,508  

        Infants and 
Toddlers  

      Medical Assistance Reimbursements 
    Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$416,600  
 

$70,418  
 

$487,018  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

416,600 
 

70,418 
 

487,018 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $416,600  
 

$70,418  
 

$487,018  

        Infants and 
Toddlers 

      Part C and County Funds 
    Award No:  125122 

      Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$621,300  

 
$64,302  

 
$685,602  

Federal 
  

621,300 
 

64,302 
 

685,602 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

174,000 
 

0 
 

174,000 

Total Program Spending $795,300  
 

$64,302  
 

$859,602  

        Infants and 
Toddlers 

      Part B 
       Award No:  125122 

      Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$111,600  

 
$6,516  

 
$118,116  

Federal 
  

111,600 
 

6,516 
 

118,116 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $111,600  
 

$6,516  
 

$118,116  



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

3 

        Laurel-Beltsville Oasis Youth Program 
    Oasis Youth and Family Services 
    Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$112,300  
 

$30,000  
 

$142,300  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

68,200 
 

30,000 
 

98,200 

Other 
  

44,100 
 

0 
 

44,100 

County Cash 
 

111,400 
 

0 
 

111,400 

Total Program Spending $223,700  
 

$30,000  
 

$253,700  

        Maryland Community Health Resources Commission 
   Electronic Health Records  

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$75,000  

 
$75,000  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

75,000 
 

75,000 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$75,000  
 

$75,000  

        Maryland Hospital Association 
     Local Health Improvement Planning 

    Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$75,000  

 
$75,000  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

75,000 
 

75,000 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$75,000  
 

$75,000  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
  

$384,444  
  

        FIRE/EMS 
DEPARTMENT 

      

        Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 
(MIEMSS) 

  Pediatric Transport Devices 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$0  
 

$37,100  
 

$37,100  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

37,100 
 

37,100 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$37,100  
 

$37,100  

 
 
 
 
 
 

       



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

4 

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 
(MIEMSS) 

  Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$43,350  

 
$43,350  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

43,350 
 

43,350 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$43,350  
 

$43,350  

        Urban Areas Security Initiative 
     EMS Patient Tracking 
     Award No: 11UASI606-02 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$0  
 

$584,996  
 

$584,996  

Federal 
  

0 
 

584,996 
 

584,996 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$584,996  
 

$584,996  

        Urban Areas Security Initiative 
     Metropolitan Medical Response System 

    Award No: 11UASI606-01 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$0  
 

$870,000  
 

$870,000  

Federal 
  

0 
 

870,000 
 

870,000 

State 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$870,000  
 

$870,000  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     FIRE/EMS 

DEPARTMENT 
   

$1,535,446  
  

        POLICE DEPARTMENT  
     

        Byrne Justice 
Grant 

      Cross Border Initiative 
     Award No:  BJNT-2009-1003 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$0  
 

$14,853  
 

$14,853  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

0 
 

14,853 
 

14,853 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$14,853  
 

$14,853  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     POLICE DEPARTMENT   
  

$14,853  
  

        



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

5 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
  

        Rental Allowance Program 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$225,000  
 

$188,306  
 

$413,306  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

225,000 
 

188,306 
 

413,306 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $225,000  
 

$188,306  
 

$413,306  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND   

 
$188,306  

  COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 

     

        OFFICE OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY 
    

        Domestic Violence Support Grant Program 

    Domestic Violence Prosecution/Victim Advocate 

    Award No:  VAWA-2011-1059 
     Total Outside 

Sources 
 

$93,000  
 

$7,000  
 

$100,000  

Federal 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

State 
  

93,000 
 

7,000 
 

100,000 

Other 
  

0 
 

0 
 

0 

County Cash 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

Total Program Spending $93,000  
 

$7,000  
 

$100,000  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     OFFICE OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY 

 
$7,000  

  

        OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 
     

        Violence Against Women Grant Program 
    Domestic Violence Coordinating Council 
    Award No: VAWA-2009-1572 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$4,129  

 
$4,129  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
0 

 
4,129 

 
4,129 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$4,129  
 

$4,129  

        Violence Against Women Grant Program 
    Domestic Violence Special Assistant 
    Award No: VAWA-2010-1472 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$41,700  

 
$635  

 
$42,335  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
41,700 

 
635 

 
42,335 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

6 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $41,700  
 

$635  
 

$42,335  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 
  

$4,764  
  

        DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES 
    

        State Ombudsman 
      Ombudsman Initiative 
      Award No: AAA-015 
      Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$119,500  

 
$939  

 
$120,439  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
119,500 

 
939 

 
120,439 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $119,500  
 

$939  
 

$120,439  

        Medicaid Waiver Admin and Case Management 
    Award No: ST-2217-015 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$306,000  

 
$9,276  

 
$315,276  

Federal 

  
153,000 

 
4,638 

 
157,638 

State 

  
153,000 

 
4,638 

 
157,638 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
16,900 

 
0 

 
16,900 

Total Program Spending $322,900  
 

$9,276  
 

$332,176  

        Title IIIC1 Nutrition- Older American Acts 
    Title IIIC1 Nutrition for the Elderly Program- Congregate Meals 

  Award No: AAA-3-24-015 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$1,033,305  

 
$23,574  

 
$1,056,879  

Federal 

  
699,605 

 
23,574 

 
723,179 

State 

  
86,900 

 
0 

 
86,900 

Other 

  
246,800 

 
0 

 
246,800 

County Cash 

 
38,100 

 
0 

 
38,100 

Total Program Spending $1,071,405  
 

$23,574  
 

$1,094,979  

        Title III-B Area Agency on Aging 
     Award No: AAA-3-24-015 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$646,930  

 
$2,151  

 
$649,081  

Federal 

  
646,930 

 
2,151 

 
649,081 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $646,930  
 

$2,151  
 

$649,081  

         
 
 

    



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

7 

Title III-E Caregiving- Older American Acts 

Award No: AAA-3-24-015 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$312,675  

 
$513  

 
$313,188  

Federal 

  
253,375 

 
513 

 
253,888 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
59,300 

 
0 

 
59,300 

County Cash 

 
7,700 

 
0 

 
7,700 

Total Program Spending $320,375  
 

$513  
 

$320,888  

        Shelter Plus Care  
      Award No: MH313 OTH 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$413,300  

 
$58,116  

 
$471,416  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
413,300 

 
58,116 

 
471,416 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $413,300  
 

$58,116  
 

$471,416  

        Senior Center Operating Funds 
     Award No: ST-5200-015 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$60,000  

 
$60,000  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
0 

 
60,000 

 
60,000 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$60,000  
 

$60,000  

        Maryland Access Point (MAP) 
     Award No: ST-2903-044 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$100,700  

 
$100,700  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
0 

 
100,700 

 
100,700 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$100,700  
 

$100,700  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES 

 
$255,269  

  

        DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
    

        Child and Adult Food Care Program 
    Award No: CA-09-07-2011 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$50,000  

 
$82,700  

 
$132,700  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
50,000 

 
82,700 

 
132,700 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

8 

Total Program Spending $50,000  
 

$82,700  
 

$132,700  

        Krieger Strengthening Family/Coping Resources 
    Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$10,140  

 
$10,140  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
10,140 

 
10,140 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$10,140  
 

$10,140  

        Maryland Emergency Food Assistance Program 
    Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$12,000  

 
$4,500  

 
$16,500  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
12,000 

 
4,500 

 
16,500 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $12,000  
 

$4,500  
 

$16,500  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
$97,340  

  

        OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
    

        FY 2011 Urban Area Security Initiative 
    Volunteer & Citizen Corps Program 
    Award No: 11UASI543-03 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$156,000  

 
$15,881  

 
$171,881  

Federal 

  
156,000 

 
15,881 

 
171,881 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $156,000  
 

$15,881  
 

$171,881  

        FY 2011 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) 
    Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) Interoperability 
    Award No: 11UASI543-06 

     Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$1,382,000  

 
$1,382,000  

Federal 

  
0 

 
1,382,000 

 
1,382,000 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$1,382,000  
 

$1,382,000  

        FY 2012 Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services (MIEMSS)  

  Emergency Medical Dispatch (EMD) Training Grant 
    Award No: 252-2012 

      Total Outside 
Sources 

 
$0  

 
$2,137  

 
$2,137  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

9 

State 

  
0 

 
2,137 

 
2,137 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$2,137  
 

$2,137  

        FY 2011 Emergency Management Performance Grant 
    Award No: EMW-2011-EP-00005-S01 
    Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$283,100  

 
$372  

 
$283,472  

Federal 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

State 

  
283,100 

 
372 

 
283,472 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $283,100  
 

$372  
 

$283,472  

        FY 2011 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 
    Emergency Operations Communications Enhancement 

   Award No: 11UASI543-05 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$989,607  

 
$989,607  

Federal 

  
0 

 
989,607 

 
989,607 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$989,607  
 

$989,607  

        FY 2009 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 
    Public Safety Emergency Notification Enhancement 

  Award No: 9UASI543-04 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$520,450  

 
$520,450  

Federal 

  
0 

 
520,450 

 
520,450 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$520,450  
 

$520,450  

        FY 2010 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 
    The Index System 

      Award No: 10UASI583-01 
     Total Outside 

Sources 

 
$0  

 
$501,245  

 
$501,245  

Federal 

  
0 

 
501,245 

 
501,245 

State 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Other 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

County Cash 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total Program Spending $0  
 

$501,245  
 

$501,245  

        TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS,  
     OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY 

 
$3,411,692  

  

 

 
 
 

      



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

10 

TOTAL FEDERAL 
PROGRAMS, $202,404,000 

 
$5,899,114 

 
$208,303,114 

OUTSIDE SOURCES 
     

        TOTAL FEDERAL 
PROGRAMS, $3,634,400 

 
$0 

 
$3,634,400 

COUNTY CASH 
      

        TOTAL FEDERAL 
PROGRAMS, $206,038,400 

 
$5,899,114 

 
$211,937,514 

TOTAL PROGRAM 
SPENDING 

      

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon the date of 

adoption.

 Adopted this 5th day of June, 2012. 

        COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE 

GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

 

 

       BY: _________________________________ 

Andrea C. Harrison 

Chair 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Redis C. Floyd 

Clerk of the Council 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

11 

EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS 

 

Health Department 

The Maryland State Department of Education, Division of Special Education/Early Intervention 

Services under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act and the Consolidated Local 

Implementation Grant awarded $204,444 in additional funding to the Infants and Toddlers 

Program.  The Infants and Toddlers Program provides families with early intervention services 

targeted to infants and toddlers who have a developmental delay, a diagnosed condition (i.e. 

Down Syndrome, Austin, or Cerebral Palsy) or who may be at risk for developmental delay as a 

result of a high-risk condition.  

 

The Laurel-Beltsville Oasis Youth and Family Services program received $30,000 in additional 

funding from the Department of Family Services to provide substance abuse and referral 

services, suicide prevention and crisis intervention counseling for individuals, families and 

groups.  This program serves children under the age of 17 and their families.  

 

The Maryland Community Health Resources Commission, Electronic Health Records System 

awarded $75,000 to support efforts to develop and implement an information technology system 

for the Health Department’s nine health centers. 

 

The Maryland Hospital Association, State Improvement Process awarded $75,000 to provide 

infrastructure to establish the Local Health Improvement Coalition.  The Coalition includes 

Doctor’s Community Hospital, Fort Washington Medical Center, Laurel Regional Hospital, 

Prince George’s Hospital Center and Southern Maryland Hospital.  Start-up funds include salary 

costs for three Health Department staff designated by the Health Officer to oversee and direct 

Prince George’s Health Action Planning Coalition operations, a contract with an external 

consultant to plan and facilitate monthly meetings, materials for community engagement/public 

information, and anticipated needs assessment within the County’s targeted zip codes. 

 

Fire/EMS Department 

The Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems (MIEMSS), awarded $37,100 

for the purchase of pediatric transport equipment consistent with the current National Highway 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

12 

Traffic Safety Administration recommendations.  This grant will support the purchase of 70 

Ferno Pedi-Mate restraints and 70 Safeguard Transport devices. 

 

The Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems (MIEMSS) awarded $43,350 

through the Radio Cost Reimbursement program.  Funding will be used for the purchase and 

installation of 51 Mobile APX 7500 Dual Head, Dual Mode mobile radios and supporting 

materials.  Each mobile radio will be programmed with the MIEMSS approved channel template 

and installed in a public safety ambulance or support vehicle in accordance with industry 

standards without modification and in a manner which affords easy access for maintenance, 

testing, and repair. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

$584,996 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative Emergency Medical Services Patient 

Tracking Grant.  Funding will support the ongoing process to build a region-wide patient 

tracking system.  EMS providers will be able to enter patient information on a daily basis from 

hand-held mobile computers and hospitals will be alerted of patients intended for arrival.  In the 

event of a mass casualty incident, the system will be used to distribute patients to the most 

available hospitals. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

$870,000 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative Metropolitan Medical Response System.  

Funding will support the integration of emergency management, health, and medical systems 

into a coordinated response to mass casualty incidents caused by any hazard.  This system will 

augment existing local operational response systems. A training platform to ensure responder 

familiarization with the plans will be purchased as well as pharmaceuticals and equipment to 

ensure the multiagency response to a catastrophic incident. 

 

Police Department 

The Byrne Justice Grant, Cross Border Initiative, in the amount of $14,853, will support 

overtime for sworn personnel to assist in monitoring adult and juvenile offenders under 

supervised parole and probation sentenced by the District of Columbia, but reside in the County. 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

13 

Department of Housing and Community Development 

The Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development, Rental Allowance 

Program awarded $188,306 to provide flat rent subsidies to low-income families who either are 

homeless or have an emergency housing need.  The goal of this program is to enable these 

households to move from homelessness or temporary emergency housing into more permanent 

housing and the return to self-sufficiency.  Eligible residents are low-income families who are 

homeless, in danger of becoming homeless, or in need of emergency housing. 

 

Office of the State’s Attorney  

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention through the Domestic Violence Support 

Grant Program awarded $7,000 for the local Domestic Violence Victim Advocate Program.  This 

program increases outreach to victims prior to court and increases the number of cases 

successfully prosecuted while maintaining safety.  Grants funds provide salary support for one 

prosecutor and one domestic violence coordinator. 

 

Office of the Sheriff 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention through the Violence Against Women 

Grant Program awarded $4,129 for the local Domestic Violence Coordinating Council.  The 

program will support projects that enhance and build capacity, demonstrate strong partnerships 

and develop education, training and advocacy initiatives that support efforts to combat domestic 

violence and sexual assault.  

 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention through the Violence Against Women 

Grant Program awarded additional funding in the amount of $635 for the Domestic Violence 

Special Assistant program.  Funding supports a community developer position that oversees 

intervention for domestic violence victims, provides immediate intervention and safety planning, 

court accompaniment, and connection to resources.  

 

Department of Family Services 

The Maryland Department of Aging, Ombudsman Initiative awarded additional funding in the 

amount of $939.  The purpose of this program is to investigate and resolve non-medical 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

14 

complaints made by residents or others on behalf of residents ensuring the patient’s Bill of 

Rights is upheld.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded additional funding in the amount of $9,276 for the 

Medicaid Waiver Administrative and Case Management program.  This program provides 

Medicaid payments to eligible adults aged 50 and older for in-home services or assisted living 

facilities as an alternative to nursing home placement.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded additional funding in the amount of $23,574 for the 

Title III-C1 Nutrition /Congregate Meals Program.  This program provides meals to residents 

aged 60 and over at locations throughout the County.  In addition to mandated services, the 

program provides nutrition screening, social, recreational, health and fitness activities.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging, Title III-B Area Agency on Aging awarded additional 

funding in the amount of $2,151.  An integral function of the Area Agency is to distribute funds 

to various agencies furnishing a variety of services, including legal assistance, information and 

referral, day care for the frail, health fitness, rural outreach, tax assistance, foster-home care, 

respite care and ombudsman services.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging, Title III-E Caregiving/Older American Acts awarded 

additional funding in the amount of $513.  Funds are used for providing services to caregivers 

through existing programs.  Services to caregivers include information, assistance, individual 

counseling, training, respite care, supplemental services and organization of support groups.  

 

The Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene awarded additional funding in the 

amount of $58,116 for the Shelter Plus Care Grant.  Funds are used to provide rental assistance 

payments for homeless mentally ill individuals and/or their families who may be involved with 

the criminal justice system. 

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded $60,000 for the Senior Center Operating Fund.  

This grant will provide for oral health promotion and education at five senior activity centers in 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

15 

the County.  In addition, through this grant, the local Health Department will provide dental 

assessment and treatment to 25 seniors residing in Prince George’s County.  

 

The Maryland Department of Aging awarded $100,700 for the Maryland Access Point (MAP).  

The purpose of the grant is to work towards the goals of becoming a fully-functioning Aging and 

Disability Resource Center (ADRC).  Funding will enhance the current Aging Services Division 

data software to include co-located partners; purchase three (3) computers; contract with a 

marketing firm to develop promotional items to distribute in the community; install automatic 

doors to the bathrooms to increase accessibility and hire staff to assist with consolidating reports 

and intakes as well as re-establishing a stakeholder group to address gaps in services and the 

needs of the community. 

 

Department of Social Services 

The Maryland State Department of Education awarded additional funding in the amount of 

$82,700 for the Child and Adult Food Care Program.  This grant will ensure children in shelters 

receive nutritious meals.  

 

The Zanvyl and Isabelle Krieger Fund awarded $10,140 for the Krieger Strengthening Family 

Program to support at-risk families impacted by the trauma of poverty, violence, substance 

abuse, and a chronic family dysfunction.  This grant is earmarked for the purchase of materials, 

food, training and supervision to support the agency’s implementation of “Structuring Family 

Coping Resources.” 

 

The Maryland Department of Human Resources awarded additional funding in the amount of 

$4,500 for the Maryland Emergency Food Assistance Program.  This grant provides short term 

food assistance to eligible individuals and families through soup kitchens food pantries, shelters, 

food banks, residential treatment programs and after-school programs. 

 

Office of Homeland Security 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

additional funding in the amount of $15,881 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative for the 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

16 

Volunteer and Citizen Corps Program.  This grant will be used to help Volunteer and Donations 

Management programs educate, train and prepare citizens and communities for real world 

disasters.  

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

$1,382,000 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative for the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) 

Interoperability project.  This grant will enable Prince George’s County and Montgomery 

County to connect the Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) systems of both counties to reduce 

emergency response time to the citizens. 

 

The Maryland Emergency Management Agency awarded $2,137 for Emergency Medical 

Dispatch (EMD) Training.  Funding will be used to implement FY 2012 Emergency Medical 

Dispatch (EMD) training to meet the guidelines of the National Standard curriculum as 

determined by Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems (MIEMSS).  

 

The Maryland Emergency Management Agency awarded additional funding in the amount of 

$372 for the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG).  The purpose of the program 

is to assist State, Local, and Tribal governments in preparing for all hazards, as authorized by the 

Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.).  Title 

VI of the Stafford Act authorizes FEMA to make grants for the purpose of providing a system of 

emergency preparedness for the protection of life and property in the United States from hazards 

and to vest responsibility for emergency preparedness jointly in the Federal Government and the 

States and their political subdivisions.  The Federal Government, through the EMPG Program, 

provides necessary direction, coordination, and guidance, and provides necessary assistance, as 

authorized in this title so that a comprehensive emergency preparedness system exists for all 

hazards.  Prince George’s County with the approval from the state’s granting agency which is 

MEMA uses EMPG funds to support a portion of salary reimbursements for Emergency 

Management staff in accordance with the above purpose. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

$989,607 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative for Emergency Operations 



CR-26-2012 (DR-1) 

17 

Communications Enhancement. Funding has been provided to enhance Prince George’s County 

Office of Emergency Management emergency operation communications.  Funding also provide 

for the purpose of paying for lease space for Chemical, Biological, Radiological, Nuclear and 

Enhanced Conventional Weapons (CBRNE) equipment purchased with grant funds, support a 

paging systems (communications system), and funding to support equipment purchases specific 

to the County’s Emergency Operations Center. 

 

The District of Columbia Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency awarded 

$520,450 through the Urban Areas Security Initiative for Public Safety Emergency Notification 

Enhancement.  Funding has been provided to improve the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) 

activation and stand-up efficiency, enhance work areas, communications capability, and 

information technology.  

 

The District of Columbia through the County of Fairfax, Virginia awarded $501,245 for the 

Maryland GIS Index System.  Funding has been provided to maintain and enhance the operations 

of the Index System through regional geospatial data exchange of crime incident data between 

Prince George’s County, Montgomery County and Frederick County.  

 


